

AUG 5 - 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OF THE CLERK

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO AND VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,
Respondents.

OTIS McDONALD, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

RAYMOND L. HEISE
Village Attorney of
Oak Park
123 Madison Street
Oak Park, Illinois 60302
(703) 358-5660

HANS GERMANN
ALEXANDRA SHEA
RANJIT HAKIM
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

*Counsel for the Village of
Oak Park*

MARA S. GEORGES
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON*
Deputy Corporation Counsel
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER
Chief Assistant
Corporation Counsel
SUZANNE M. LOOSE
ANDREW W. WORSECK
Assistants Corporation Counsel
30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-7764

Counsel for the City of Chicago

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE QUESTION WHETHER THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS INCORPORATED INTO THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	7
II. THE COURT'S REPEATED HOLDINGS THAT THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE BILL OF RIGHTS SHOULD NOT BE REVISITED.....	18
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	19-20, 26, 27
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	24
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	24
<i>Albrecht v. Harold Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	17
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	19
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	24
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	22
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942)	7
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	17
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	26
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	11, 22
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F. 3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Fresno Rifle & Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	11, 15, 22
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 21
<i>Love v. Peppersack</i> , 47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>Maloney v. Cuomo</i> , 554 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009), petition for writ of <i>cert.</i> filed (No. 08-1592)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	19
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	5, 6
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 516 (1884).....	22
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	14
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	21, 23
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009).....	8, 11
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , No. 07-15763 (July 29, 2009 order)	8
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	22
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 377 N.E.2d 285 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	14
<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 21
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	4, 5, 6, 18
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	25-26
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	24
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	18
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003)	14
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Members of City Council of Portland</i> , 730 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	5, 6, 18-19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Tagg</i> , No. 08-16860, 2009 WL 1856803 (11th Cir. 2009)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875).....	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	19
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....	10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. III.....	5, 22
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	5, 23
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	29
 MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES	
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-010 (2009).....	4
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-040(a) (2009)	2
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-050(c) (2009).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-090(a) (2009)	2
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-200(a) (2009)	2
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-200(c) (2009).....	2
Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-1-1 (2008).....	2
Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-2-1 (2008).....	2
Chicago City Council, Journal of Proceedings, Mar. 19, 1982	2
 BOOKS	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	22
William Nelson, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment: From Political Principle To Judicial Doctrine</i> (1988).....	27
Josh Sugarmann, <i>Every Handgun Is Aimed At You: The Case For Banning Handguns</i> (2001).....	16
 LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER JOURNALS	
Raoul Berger, <i>Incorporation of the Bill of Rights in the Fourteenth Amendment: A Nine-Lived Cat</i> , 42 Ohio St. L. J. 435 (1981)	27
Philip J. Cook, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Underground Gun Markets</i> , 117 Economic J. F558 (2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David P. Currie, <i>The Reconstruction Congress</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 383 (2008)...	28
Carole Emberton, <i>The Limits of Incorporation: Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the Reconstruction South</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 615 (2006).....	13
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 Stan. L. Rev. 5 (1949).....	28
Colin Loftin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1615 (1991).....	13
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Amendment Plumbing After Heller: Of Standards of Scrutiny, Incorporation, Well-Regulated Militias, and Criminal Street Gangs</i> , 41 Urb. Law. 1 (2009).....	12-13, 28, 30
George C. Thomas III, <i>Newspapers and the Fourteenth Amendment: What Did the American Public Know About Section 1</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Leg. Issues (forthcoming 2009).....	30
George C. Thomas III, <i>The Riddle of the Fourteenth Amendment: A Response to Professor Wildenthal</i> , 68 Ohio St. L. J. 1627 (2007).....	28, 30
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Politics 191 (2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Scholarship and Commentary on the Fourteenth Amendment in 1867-73</i> , 18 J. Contemp. Leg. Issues (forthcoming 2009).....	30
Adam Winkler, <i>The Reasonable Right to Bear Arms</i> , 17 Stan. L & Pol’y Rev. 597 (2006).....	14, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chicago Police Department, <i>2008 Murder Analysis in Chicago</i>	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i>	12
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>State Court Organization 2004</i>	24
Violence Policy Center, <i>Unintended Consequences: Pro-Handgun Experts Prove that Handguns are a Dangerous Choice for Self-Defense</i> (2001)	16
